24. Hedged foreign currency liabilities - - - - -

(2.879.166) (802.668) 11.930 1.665.532 43.684

31 December 2017

US Dollar Euro JPY O ther

HALK YATIRIM MENKUL DEĞERLER ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

Notes to the Condensed Financial Statements

for the Period Ended 30 June 2018
 (Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated)

37

15 Nature and level of risks related to financial instruments (cont’d)

15.3. Market risk (cont’d)

Sensitivity to foreign currency

The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk denominated mainly in Euro, US Dollar and GBP.

The sensitivity of the Company to 10% increase and decrease of Euro, US Dollar and GBP presented

below. This rate is the rate that is used in reporting of the Company’s currency risk to top

management and represents possible change in foreign currency rates that is expected by the

management. Sensitivity analysis includes only foreign currency monetary items and represents the

effect of change of 10% currency rate at the end of period. Positive value represents increase on

profit/loss and other equity items.

Foreign currency

increase against TL

Foreign currency decrease

against TL

1- US Dollar net asset/liability 43.328.451 (43.328.451)

2- Hedged risk (US Dollar) (-) - -

3- US Dollar net effect (1+2) 43.328.451 (43.328.451)

4- Euro net asset/liability 3.553 (3.553)

5- Hedged risk (Euro) (-) - -

6- Euro net effect (4+5) 3.553 (3.553)

7- JPY net asset/liability (144.129) 144.129

8- Hedged risk (JPY) (-) - -

9- JPY net effect (7+8) (144.129) 144.129

10- Other net asset/liability 411 (411)

11- Hedged risk (Other) (-) - -

12- Other net effect (10+11) 411 (411)

Total (3+6+9+12) 43.188.286 (43.188.286)

30 June 2018

10% change in US Dollar against TL

10% change in Euro against TL

10% change in JPY against TL

10% change in other currencies against TL

HALK YATIRIM MENKUL DEĞERLER ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

Notes to the Condensed Financial Statements

for the Period Ended 30 June 2018
 (Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated)

38

15 Nature and level of risks related to financial instruments (cont’d)

15.3. Market risk (cont’d)

Sensitivity to foreign currency (cont’d)

Foreign currency

increase against TL

Foreign currency decrease

against TL

[…]

fixed interest rate

Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss
946.250 1.861.216

Time deposits 612.928.689 695.036.566

Receivables from reverse repurchase

agreements
23.391.910 18.697.374

Trade receivables Receivables from loan customers 89.065.110 63.626.342

Financial liabilities Financial liabilities 606.834.659 663.058.807

Financial instruments with

floating interest interest rate

Financial assets
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss
9.304.667 4.907.538

Financial assets

Interest risk position table

Stocks are not included in financial investments.

The Company’s debt securities classified as financial assets at fair value through profit/loss, are

exposed to price risk depending upon interest rate changes in the market. Based on the analysis

calculated by the Company, if the interest rate for TL were increased or decreased by 1% holding all

other factors constant, the effect on the fair value of fixed income financial assets and net profit/loss

and the effect on equity for the year ended as at 30 June 2017 and 30 June 2016 is detailed in the

table below. The sensitivity analysis is applied on the same basis also in 2017.

100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

increase decrease increase decrease

30 June 2018

Financial investments (76.137) 76.137 (76.137) 76.137

31 December 2017

Financial investments (49.075) 49.075 (49.075) 49.075

Profit / (loss) Equity

Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities

Swap transactions   7.704.365   -   579.161   -

Total  7.704.365   -   579.161   -

30 June 2018 31 December 2017

The Company utilizes currency derivatives to hedge significant future transactions and cash flows.

The Company is party to a variety of foreign currency forward contracts, swaps and options in the

management of its exchange rate exposures. The instruments purchased are primarily denominated

in the currencies of the Company’s principal markets.

HALK YATIRIM MENKUL DEĞERLER ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

Notes to the Condensed Financial Statements

for the Period Ended 30 June 2018
 (Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated)

41